RESOLUTION

ESTABLISHING PARKING REGULATIONS ON OLIVIA STREET

On motion of TRUSTEE DORAZIO, seconded by TRUSTEE GRANGENOIS-THOMAS, the following resolution was adopted by the Board of Trustees of the Village of Port Chester, New York:

WHEREAS, the Village of Port Chester and the Port Chester-Rye Union Free School District have been engaged in discussions as to traffic congestion conditions in the vicinity of the John F. Kennedy Elementary School; and

WHEREAS, from these discussions, and with the assistance of the Police Department, new parking regulations on Olivia Street have been proposed in what should be seen as an initial effort; and

WHEREAS, the Traffic Commission has favorably recommended such regulations. Now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Code of the Village of Port Chester, Chapter 319, Vehicles and Traffic, is hereby amended as follows:

Section 319-76 (Schedule XV)

In accordance with the provisions of Section, 319-22-the parking or standing of vehicles is prohibited at all times in the following locations:

Name of Street	Side	Location
Olivia Street	South	School Days 7 a.m. to 3:30 p.m. from the

Projected east curb of Oak Street thence extending west to the projected east curb line of Spring Street

•••

Approved as to Form:

anchory m. cerreto

Anthony M. Cerreto, Village Attorney

ROLL CALL

AYES: Trustees Didden, Dorazio, Grangenois-Thomas, Allen, Alzate and Mayor Marino.
NOES: None.
ABSTAIN: None.
RECUSE: None.
ABSENT: Trustees Didden & Carvin

DATE: February 28, 2024.